

Case No. 22-5807

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

AND

ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,

*Intervenors – Appellees*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee, No. 3:21-cv-00308 (Atchley, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND INTERVENORS-  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Kimberly S. Hermann  
Braden H. Boucek  
Celia Howard O’Leary  
*Counsel of Record*

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org  
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org  
coleary@southeasternlegal.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Without a preliminary injunction, the Department’s guidance documents violate students’ and teachers’ freedom of speech.....	2
A. The guidance documents are unconstitutionally vague and overbroad. ....	4
B. Through the guidance documents, the Department discriminates against certain views while compelling students and teachers to adopt its own views. ....	7
C. The guidance documents impose a chilling effect on teachers and students. ....	8
II. Denying pre-enforcement standing to Appellees would gut an important procedural safeguard that protects constitutional rights, especially freedom of speech. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	2, 3
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	4
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	2, 4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	6
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	7, 12
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of U. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	7, 9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	2
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 392–93 (1988) .....	12

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....7

**Other Authorities**

College Pulse, et al., *2021 College Free Speech Rankings: What’s the Climate for Free Speech on America’s College Campuses?* .....9

Knight Foundation, *College Students Support the First Amendment, but Some Favor Diversity and Inclusion Over Protecting the Extremes of Free Speech* (May 13, 2019) .....9

Press Release, Alliance Defending Freedom, *Virginia Teacher Placed on Leave for Engaging in Free Speech at Public Meeting* (May 28, 2021) .....11

Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression, *Punished for Not Using a Student’s Preferred Pronouns, Theater Professor Sues* (Sept. 8, 2022) .....11

Press Release, Wisconsin Institute for Law and Liberty, *WILL to Kiel Schools: Drop Title IX Complaint, Investigation of Eighth Graders for Using “Incorrect Pronouns”* .....11

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a).....10

34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....10

86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021) .....4
